15'70 BENKETT, BRATTON, COTTON. AND ROBINSON Inorgunic Citemastry
CONTRIBUTIOX FROM THE DEPARTMENT O F  CHEMISTRY,
O%139 I\/ASSACHCSETTS IXSTITUTE O F  TECHNOLOGY, CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS
Some Reactions of the Octahalodirhenate(II1) Ions.
Structural Characterization of Dichlorotetrabenzoatodirhenium(III)',2
VII.
BY M. J .  BESNETT,  W. K. BRATTON, F. A. COTTOS, AXD W. R .  ROBIXSOK
Received Jlaavch 4,  1968

chloroform molecule are shown in Table 111. Tables
IV-VI contain data on molecular bond lengths, angles,
and planes, respectively. The  numbering system
shown in Figure 1 is used throughout, with centro-
symmetrically related atoms (lighter lined in Figure 1)
indicated by the subscript '5.''
Discussion
The crystal structure of Re2CI2(O2CC6H5)4.2CHCl3,
as shown in Figure 1, consists of discrete dinuclear units
composed of tbvo rhenium atoms, four bridging benzoate
groups, and two axial chlorine atoms. A full calcula-
tion of intermolecular contacts indicates no irregulari-
ties except for the abnormally short distance between
the axial chlorine atoms and the chloroform molecules
to which they appear to be hydrogen bonded. Al-
though crystallographically the molecule possesses
only a center of symmetry, the dimer has an eclipsed
rotomeric configuration of virtual symmetry D4,,
with only minor distortions which are attributable to
crystalline forces. Each rhenium atom is thus a t  the
center of a square set of oxygen atoms, with the other
rhenium and an axial chlorine atom completing the axi-
ally distorted octahedral coordination about the metal.
V d .  7 ,  NO. 8, Augttsf 1968 DICHI,OROTETRABENZOATODIRHENIUM(~~~) 1573
Figure 1.-The Re2C1*(0zCCtiH~)4.2CHc~ moiety projected
on the (001) plane. Atoms in light outline are related to labeled
atoms by an inversion center located at the cell origin, midway
between the two rhenium atoms.
Re CI 0 Ct
Figure 2.-A view down the a axis showing the immediate
The cell origin lies at
Parts of the two dirhenium
environment of the chloroform molecule.
the center of dirhenium molecule I.
niolecules have been omitted for clarity.
Despite the fact that the structure is of the type
found in C U ~ ( O ~ C C H ~ ) ~ ( H ~ O ) ~  and Crz(OzCCH3)4(Hz0)2,
in which metal-metal interaction is weak and not such
as to constitute bonding, the specific dimensions here,
TABLE I1
FINAL POSITIOXAI. AND ISOTROPIC ' h E R M A L  l'ARhME'I.ERS'L*b
Atom x Y Z I3, ki
Re 0.07356 (8) 0.08017 (7) 0.01969 (4) 2 .60
Cli 0.2296 (5) 0.2645 (4) 0.0655 (2) 4 .03
011 0.0888(12) -0.1972(9) 0.0339 (6) 2 .80 (23)
0 2 1  0.2353 (13) -0.0352 (10) 0.0739 (7) 3 .39 (25)
0 1 2  -O.O752 (11) -0.0720(10) 0.O900 (6) 2 .84  (21)
025 0.0707(11) 0.0893(10) 0 .1290(6)  2 .89(21)
Coi 0.2107 (20) -0.1583 (16) 0.0713 (10) 3 .14  (36)
C11 0.3284 (17) -0.2386 (16) 0.1155 (9) 3 .04 (34)
Cpi 0.3069 (22) -0.3657 (18) 0.1114 (12) 4.89 (45)
Cai 0.4190 (21) -0.4456 (17) 0.1601 (11) 4 .77  (44)
Cei 0.5513 (23) -0,4002 (20) 0.2085 (12) 5.42 (48)
CSI 0.5705(24) -0.2707 (22) 0.2060(12) 6 .10 (52)
C ~ I  0.4619 (20) -0,1903 (16) 0,1625 (11) 3 .85  (40)
Caz -0.0021 (17) 0.0093 (14) 0.1437(10) 2 .71 (33)
Ci2 0.0037 (18) 0.0114 (15) 0.2251 (10) 3.19 (35)
Czz -0.0745 (20) -0.0689 (19) 0.2408 (11) 4.84 (40)
C32 -0.0656 (21) -0.0674 (20) 0.3223 (11) 4 .89 (43)
C4a 0.0248 (24) 0.0140 (20) 0.3790 (13) 5 .70  (50)
Caa 0.1009 (22) 0.0946 (20) 0.3637 (12) 5 .33  (45)